

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL/CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1852 OF 2021

PURVI YATIN KHARA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YATIN YASHWANT KHARA

Respondent(s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 438 OF 2021

O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. We have considered the facts of the case and grounds on which transfer has been sought. On such consideration, we are satisfied with the grounds urged by the petitioner and accept the same. Therefore, Petition bearing P.A. No. 781 of 2018 titled as "*Yatin Yashwant Khara vs. Purvi Yatin Khara*" pending in the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Pune is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court at Jamshedpur, Jharkhand and complaint bearing Crl. M.A. No. 512 of 2018 titled as "*PURVI YATIN KHARA & Anr. vs. Yatin Yashwant Khara*" pending in the Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Pune at Pune, Maharashtra is ordered to be transferred to the Court of Judicial

Magistrate First Class, Jamshedpur, Jharkhand.

3. Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Pune and Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class, Pune at Pune, Maharashtra shall send the case record to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

4. The parties are permitted to appear through video-conferencing mode, unless and until their presence is absolutely necessary.

5. The transfer petitions are, accordingly, allowed.

6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J
(B.R. GAVAI)

.....J
(PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA)

NEW DELHI
DECEMBER 13, 2023

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1852/2021

PURVI YATIN KHARA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YATIN YASHWANT KHARA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 134378/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY)

WITH

T.P. (Crl.) No. 438/2021 (II-A)

(IA No. 135133/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 135135/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 13-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vivek Jain, AOR
Ms. Neha Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Suchitra Kumbhat, Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Pant, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Jain, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. A. Baskar, Adv.
Mr. Anup Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Madhulika, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The transfer petitions are allowed in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)